AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 145.080 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, TO PROVIDE FOR AN INCREASE IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT FOR WHICH SUPPLIES AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SHALL BE BID TO TWELVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$12,000.00)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION ONE. <u>Section 145.080 of the Municipal Code of Canton amended</u>. That from and after the effective date of this ordinance Section 145.080 of the City of Canton, Missouri, shall be amended and thereafter shall be and appear as follows:

"SECTION 145.080. Formal Contract Procedure.

All supplies and contractual services, except as otherwise provided in the Chapter, when the estimated cost thereof shall exceed twelve thousand and no/100 dollars (\$12,000.00), shall be purchased by formal proposals. All sales of personal property which has become obsolete and unusable, when the estimated value shall exceed twelve thousand and no/100 dollars (\$12,000.00) shall be sold by formal written contract to the highest responsible bidder, after due notice inviting proposals."

SECTION TWO. <u>Prior inconsistent ordinances repealed</u>. All prior ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with or inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE. <u>Severability</u>. Each of the provisions of this ordinance are severable, and if any provision shall be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FOUR. <u>Effective date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect from and after it has been made available to the general public by posting a copy thereof in the City Office, 400 Lewis Street, Canton, Missouri, as provided by law, after it has been read by title two times before the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, after it has been adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Canton, Missouri.

Adopted this 15th day of May, 2023.

Presiding Officer

Approved this 15th day of May, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mistina Geangmany
City Clerk

